
To: Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Allard, Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, Avril MacKenzie, Reynolds and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 22 April 2019

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2019 at 2.00 
pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the Press and Public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 
6)

DEPUTATIONS

4.1  There are no requests at this time  

Public Document Pack



MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 14 February 2019  (Pages 7 - 16)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 17 - 24)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are none at this time  

COMMITTEE BUSINESS

Internal Audit

8.1  Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 25 - 34)

8.2  Internal Audit Follow up on Recommendations  (Pages 35 - 58)

8.3  Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 59 - 70)

8.4  Integration Joint Board Budget Setting, Monitoring and Financial Reporting  
(Pages 71 - 74)

8.5  Compliance with Procurement Legislation and Council Regulations  (Pages 
75 - 88)

8.6  Pupil Equity Fund  (Pages 89 - 104)

8.7  Criminal Justice  (Pages 105 - 116)

Annual Reports and Accounts

8.8  Annual Committee Effectiveness Report  (Pages 117 - 134)

8.9  Unaudited Accounts 2018/19 and Annual Governance Statement - to 
follow  



Legal Obligations

8.10  RIPSA  (Pages 135 - 140)

Scrutiny

8.11  Inspection Report of Aberdeen Crematorium by the Inspector of 
Crematoria  (Pages 141 - 150)

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

9.1  There are no items of exempt or confidential busine
[...]
 defined in Schedule 3 to the Act;
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 14 February 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, Avril MacKenzie, 
Noble (as substitute for Councillor Allard), Reynolds and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=6260&Ver=4 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda, thereafter, the following declaration of interest was intimated:-
(1) Councillor Duncan declared an interest in item 8.3 (ALEO Assurance Hub) by 

virtue of her position as a Board Member of Aberdeen Performing Arts and 
considered that the nature of her interest did not require her to leave the meeting 
at that item on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declaration of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 4 DECEMBER 2018

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 December 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the Business Planner as prepared by the clerk.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the business planner.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=6260&Ver=4


2

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 February 2019

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 – ACTION PLAN AND KEY DATES - RES/19/166

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided high level information and key dates in relation to the 2018/19 Annual Accounts 
including linkages to the plans and timetables of the Council’s External Auditors.

The report recommended:
that the Committee note the content of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation as contained in the report.

SPSO DECISIONS, INSPECTOR OF CREMATORIA COMPLAINT DECISIONS - 
CUS/19/027

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector 
of Crematoria decisions made in relation to Aberdeen Ci
[...]
ouncillor Duncan raised concerns in relation to the timescales for the recruitment 
process for appointing a permanent Managing Director for Bon Accord Care Ltd and 
requested that where possible the process commenced earlier.

Councillor Duncan sought information as to what methods Aberdeen Heat and Power 
were undertaking to fill the vacant Tenants Director spaces on the Board.  The Interim 
Democracy Manager advised that with the introduction of GDPR, there were limits on 
the level of tenant’s information that could be shared with Aberdeen Heat and Power.  
The Chief Officer Governance advised that if there were any blockages he would advise 
the Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to questions raised around the timescales for the recruitment process 

for appointing a permanent Managing Director for Bon Accord Care Ltd; to note 
that the Chief Officer People and Organisation would determine if the timescales 
could be amended and would circulate a response to the Committee;

(ii) to note the level of assurance provided by each ALEO on risk management, 
financial management and governance; and

(iii) to note that Assurance Hub officers and ALEO Service Leads will discuss any 
outstanding issues identified in the appendices and identified at the Audit, Risk 
and Scrutiny Committee with ALEO representatives, with a view to further 
improving the assessment ratings at the next Hub meeting.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/19/001

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress against the 2018/19 internal audit plan.

Page 9



4

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 February 2019

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) agree to the review of Craft Workers’ Terms and Conditions being moved to the 

2019/20 Internal Audit Plan; and
(b) to agree to the review of Digital Booking, Fees and Charges being reconsidered 

for inclusion in the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.

Councillor Lumsden requested that the audit on Digital Booking, Fees and Charges be 
brought to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations as contained in the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 - IA/19/003

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which sought 
approval of the attached Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

The report recommended:
That the Committee approve the attached Internal Audit plan for 2019/20.

Councillor Duncan sought information in relation to the Waiting Lists and Allocations 
audit that had been removed from the audit plan, wherein the Chief Officer Governance 
advised that the audits were scheduled based on the greatest risk to the organisation 
and that the Waiting List and Allocations item would be dealt with via performance 
indicators.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Director of Customer Services would circulate a Service Update 

to the Committee in relation to the improvements to the internal controls for 
managing the housing waiting list and allocations;

(ii) to note that the relevant Committee would receive the performance indicators in 
relation to the waiting list and allocations to scrutinise the performance; and

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendation as contained in the report.

DIGITAL STRATEGY - IA/AC/1907

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Digital Strategy which was undertaken to provide 
assurance that there were appropriate plans in place to manage the Council’s digital 
strategy including reporting of progress against established milestones.

Page 10



5

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 February 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the content of the report; and
(ii) to note that all recommendations contained in the audit report had been fully 

implemented.

VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE / EARLY RETIREMENT (VSER) SCHEME - IA/AC/1913

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Voluntary Severance/Early Retirement (VS/ER) Scheme 
which was undertaken to provide assurance that the terms of the VS/ER Scheme were 
complied with and that the payments made and enhancements to pensions were 
accurate.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the content of the report; and
(ii) to note that the recommendation contained in the audit report had been fully 

implemented.

NATIONAL CARE HOME CONTRACT - IA/AC/1920

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to the Nation Care Home Contract which was undertaken 
to ensure that adequate monitoring of Suppliers was occurring in order to ensure 
continuity and quality of service provision and that the contingency plans were in place 
to deal with any event which may see residents temporarily or permanently displaced 
from the care home in which they are resident.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as 
agreed by the relevant function.

NPS HOUSING SYSTEM - IA/AC/1917

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to the NPS Housing System which was undertaken to 
provide assurance that the appropriate controls were being exercised over the NPS 
Housing System and that the interfaces to and from other systems were accurate and 
properly controlled.

Councillor Lumsden sought clarification as to whether the implementation date for 
recommendation 2.1.4 could be brought forward.

Page 11



6

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 February 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Communities and Housing Area Manager would liaise with 

colleagues to determine whether the implementation date in relation to audit 
recommendation 2.1.4 could be brought forward and would circulate a response 
to the Committee; an
[...]
nd were being 
implemented to improve the health and safety performance across the organisation.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as 
agreed by the relevant function.

Page 12



7

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 February 2019

PREVENTION OF FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION - IA/AC/1916

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to the Prevention of Fraud, Bribery and Corruption which 
was undertaken to provide assurance that the Council’s arrangements for the prevention 
of fraud, bribery and corruption were adequate and proportionate.   

The Vice Convener enquired as to whether training for elected members in relation to 
fraud, bribery and prevention had been organised.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Chief Officer Governance would determine whether training for 

elected members on prevention of fraud, bribery and corruption could be included 
in the elected member development programme and would circulate a response 
to the Committee;

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for 
improvement as agreed by the relevant function.

BOND TRUST DEED - IA/AC/1921

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to the Bond Trust Deed which was undertaken to provide 
assurance that the requirements of the Bond Trust Deed were complied with.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the thanks to the Internal Audit team for the constructive and 

proportionate audit report; and 
(ii) to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for 

improvement as agreed by the relevant function.

EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY

15. The Committee had before it a report by the External Auditor which presented the 
planned external audit work for 2018/19.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the External Audit Strategy.

Page 13



8

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 February 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP ON RECOMMENDATIONS - IA/19/002

16. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress made by the relevant Functions with implementing recommendations that 
had been agreed in Internal Audit reports.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and request that all Directors and Chief Officers 
undertake the work required to complete the outstanding audit recommendations.

ICT ACCESS CONTROL POLICY - CUS/19/161

17. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
sought approval for the ICT Access Control Policy.

The report recommended:
That the Committee approve the ICT Access Control Policy as outlined in the report and 
at Appendix 1.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation as contained in the report.

- COUNCILLOR STEPHEN FLYNN, Convener

Page 14



9

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 February 2019

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

30 April 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Internal Audit Progress 

and Performance

To provide an update on progress for the  2018/19 

audit

A report is on the agenda David Hughes Governance Governance 2.4

Internal Audit Follow Up 

on Recommendations

To provide an update on where Services are with 

implementing agreed recommendations

A report is on the agenda David Hughes Governance Governance 2.3

Intrnal Audit Annual 

Report 2018/19

To present the Internal Audit Annual Report for 

2018/19.

A report is on the agenda David Hughes Governance Governance 2.3

Music Cent
[...]
 

Significant

September 
2018

Chief Finance 
Officer (IJB)

The Service should 
conclude the review of its 
residential property portfolio 
in conjunction with Housing 
(2.3.14)

 Committee advised on 4 December 2018 that this would be 
complete by January 2019.

 Committee advised on 14 February 2019 that this would be 
complete by March 2019.

The latest update from the Service is that The Partnership is working with 
ACC colleagues (Corporate Landlord and Communities and Housing) to 
transfer the maintenance of general fund properties to Housing.  The 
Partnership would continue to pay the maintenance costs and pay a 
management fee to Housing.  

AC1920 National Care Home 
Contract

January 
2019

8 0 0 0 0

P
age 56



23

APPENDIX G

GOVERNANCEP
age 57



24

Number of Recommendations
Report 
Number

Report Title Date 
Issued

Agreed in 
Report

Due for 
implementation 

by 28.02.19

Confirmed 
Implemented 

by Service 

Not implemented 
by original due 

date

Grading of 
overdue 

recommendations

AC1904 General Data Protection 
Regulation

September 
2018

7 7 7 0 0

AC1916 Prevention of Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption

February 
2019

3 1 1 0 0

AC1921 Bond Governance February 
2019

1 1 1 0 0

P
age 58



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee

DATE 30 April 2019 

REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

REPORT NUMBER IA/19/007

DIRECTOR N/A

REPORT AUTHOR David Hughes

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with Internal Audit’s 
Annual Report for 2018/19.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee:

2.1 Note the Annual Report for 2018/19;

2.2 Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 
independence of Internal Audit; 

2.3 Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 
during 2018/19; and

2.4 Note the outcome of Internal Audit’s self-assessment against the 
requirements of 
[...]
ted.  However, the overall amount of time, as a percentage of the 
budgeted time, reduced slightly.

Efforts are being made within Internal Audit to improve performance against these 
measures further.  

Page 70



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee

DATE 30 April 2019

REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Report AC1915 – Aberdeen City 
Integration Joint Board Budget Setting, Monitoring 
and Financial Reporting

REPORT NUMBER IA/AC1915

DIRECTOR N/A

REPORT AUTHOR David Hughes

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the outcome of an audit that was 
included in the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board Internal Audit plan for 
2018/19.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes this report.

3. BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES

3.1 The Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board Audit and Performance Systems 
Committee agreed on 11 August 2016 that outputs from audits relating to the 
IJB would be reported, for information, to the Audit Risk and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Audit and Performance Systems Committee subsequently 
decided that it wished to receive summary reports from Internal Audit rather 
than the full report.

3.2 The following summary relates to a review of Budget Setting, Monitoring and 
Financial Reporting that was reported to the Audit and Performance Systems 
Committee on 12 February 2019.  That Committee resolved to note the 
report. 

4. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

Page 71

Agenda Item 8.4



4.1 Resources and budgets have been delegated by NHS Grampian and 
Aberdeen City Council (the Partners) to the Integration Joint Board (IJB).  
The IJB issues Directions to the Partners with instructions in terms of funding 
and service delivery to progress the strategic priorities within the Plan.  The 
Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership operationally delivers the 
services on behalf of the Partners.

4.2 Directions issued by the IJB on 27 March 2018 i
[...]
d and contribute to meetings; and

6.9 receive reports from regulatory bodies and those providing external assurance such 
as the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman and Inspector of Crematoria, ensure 
that the Council responds appropriately and monitor compliance with 
recommendations.

JOINT WORKING WITH OTHER COMMITTEES:

The Committee will maintain an awareness of issues of mutual interest arising through the 
work of other committees of the Council, through lead officers, conveners and vice conveners 
working together, and attending other committees as observers. Areas of mutual interest may 
include, but will not be restricted to:

1. a relationship with the Public Protection Committee in terms of the systems in place to 
manage the public protection risks; and

2. a relationship with the Staff Governance Committee in terms of the system in place to 
manage the health and safety risks.

JOINT WORKING WITH NON COUNCIL BODIES:

The Committee, through its lead officers, will work jointly with external regulatory bodies to 
ensure that Council benefits from external review and assurance.

Executive Lead:  Chief Officer – Governance

Page 132



Aberdeen City Council I Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee Annual Effectiveness Report

Page 133



Aberdeen City Council I Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee Annual Effectiveness Report

DSD0018/CG&R/BR/19/02/2
019

ABERDEEN
CITY COUNCIL

Page 134



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk & Scrutiny

DATE 30 April 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE
RIPSA - Quarterly Report – Quarter 1 2019

REPORT NUMBER GOV.19.232

DIRECTOR Chief Executive 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell- Chief Officer

REPORT AUTHOR
Alan Thomson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 It is a requirement, under paragraph 3.29 of the Scottish Government’s Code 
of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property interference, that elected 
members review the authority’s use of covert surveillance on a quarterly basis 
to ensure that
[...]
ress Report
	8.2 Internal Audit Follow up on Recommendations
	8.3 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	8.4 Integration Joint Board Budget Setting, Monitoring and Financial Reporting
	8.5 Compliance with Procurement Legislation and Council Regulations
	8.6 Pupil Equity Fund
	8.7 Criminal Justice
	8.8 Annual Committee Effectiveness Report
	GOV19236 - Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee Annual Effectiveness Report Appendix

	8.10 RIPSA
	8.11 Inspection Report of Aberdeen Crematorium by the Inspector of Crematoria



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 30 April 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, 
Avril MacKenzie, Townson and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MI
d=6261

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 14 FEBRUARY 2019

1. The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 14 February 
2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

2. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
clerk.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to item 14 (Marchburn Park) to note that a report would be submitted to 

the Committee on completion of all works associated with the project and that in 
the interim, Service Updates would be circulated to provide details on any 
significant developments with the project; and

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress against the 2018/19 internal audit plan.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=6261
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=6261


2

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 April 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP ON RECOMMENDATIONS

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress made by the relevant Functions with implementing recommendations that 
had been agreed in Internal Audit reports.

The Committee were advised that further progress had been made since the report had 
been issued, reducing the number of outstanding audit recommendations to 9.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the thanks given to officers for the completion of outstanding audit 

recommendations; and
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2018/19.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) note the annual report for 2018/19;
(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;
(c) note that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2018/19; and
(d) note the outcome of Internal Audit’s self-assessment against the requirements of 

the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD BUDGET SETTING, MONITORING AND FINANCIAL 
REPORTING

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the outcome of an audit that was included in the Aberdeen City Integration 
Joint Board (IJB) Internal Audit plan for 2018/19.

The summary before Committee related to a review of Budget Setting, Monitoring and 
Financial Reporting for the IJB and was reported to the IJB Audit and Performance 
Systems Committee on 12 February 2019.



3

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 April 2019

The report recommended:
That the Committee note the content of the audit report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

COMPLIANCE WITH PROCUREMENT LEGISLATION AND COUNCIL 
REGULATIONS

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Compliance with Procurement Legislation and Council 
Regulations which was undertaken to provide assurance that the Council had 
appropriate arrangements in place to ensure compliance with procurement legislation 
and internal regulations and that they were being complied with.

Councillor Duncan sought assurance that staff were being reminded of the importance to 
comply with the procurement systems in place.  The Director of Resources advised that 
one-to-one meetings were taking place with all Chief Officers to ensure there was full 
compliance with the systems in place.

Councillor Duncan sought assurance as to whether there was adequate training in place 
for staff in relation to the contracts database and it being updated promptly for all new 
contracts and amended contract details.  The Chief Officer Commercial and 
Procurement advised that all staff involved with procurement were required to complete 
the online training course and a face to face course to ensure they were familiar with the 
requirements of the system.

Councillor Duncan asked whether the new Commissioning process and Committee 
approval process would be easier to manage.  The Chief Officer Commercial and 
Procurement advised that there was full scrutiny prior to Committee approval which 
ensured that all business cases were completed fully.

The Convener sought assurance that there were no further instances where the total 
spend of a contract exceeded the expenditure agreed at the relevant Committee.  The 
Chief Officer Commercial and Procurement advised that all contracts were being 
monitored.

Councillor Allard requested that a further audit in this area be considered to provide 
assurance to the Committee that improvements had been made.  The Convener advised 
that he would welcome a future audit in this area and requested the Chief Internal 
Auditor to consider including a similar audit in the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.



4

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 April 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the responses from the Director of Resources and Chief Officer 

Commercial and Procurement to various questions raised by the Committee;
(ii) to request the Chief Internal Auditor to consider including a similar audit into the 

Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21; and
(iii) to otherwise note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for 

improvement as agreed by the relevant function.

PUPIL EQUITY FUND

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to the Pupil Equity Fund which was undertaken to provide 
assurance that schools were spending in accordance with their plans and that these 
were developed as required to close the poverty related attainment gap.

Councillor Townson sought guidance in relation to the staffing and whether they were 
existing staff taking up different roles or new recruits.  The Chief Education Officer 
advised that there was a mixture with some existing staff working in a management 
capacity and others were newly recruited. 

Councillor Duncan and Councillor Graham sought guidance as to whether it would be 
more appropriate for spend across schools on particular items to be done centrally 
rather than by each school to ensure the overall spend for the cluster remained within 
contract.  The Chief Education Officer advised that she was working with the Chief 
Officer Finance to look at how this could be manged centrally to assist Head Teachers.

Councillor Allard sought guidance as to what support was in place for Head Teachers to 
enable them to be able to spend within the Academic year rather than the financial year.  
The Chief Education Officer advised that the school improvement plans were now 
submitted earlier in year to enable Head Teachers to have the full year to spend the fund 
as per the improvement plans.

Councillor Lumsden sought clarification as to the figures used for calculating the Pupil 
Equity Fund.  The Chief Education Officer advised that the calculation was a complex 
one using both the 2014 and 2018 Health Living Surveys and that from the following 
year only the 2018 figures would be used.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the responses from the Chief Education Officer to various questions 

raised by the Committee; and
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for 

improvement as agreed by the relevant function.



5

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 April 2019

CRIMINAL JUSTICE

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Criminal Justice which was undertaken to provide 
assurance that adequate control was exercised over income and expenditure, that 
system data was accurate and adequately supported and that the reporting 
arrangements between the Council and the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) were 
appropriate.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as 
agreed by the relevant function.

ANNUAL COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
presented the annual effectiveness report for the Committee.

The report recommended:
That the Committee note the content of the annual report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an overview of the Council’s 2018/19 unaudited accounts; presented the 
unaudited annual accounts for the registered charities whereby the Council was the sole 
trustee and also presented the annual governance statement.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) approve the Annual Governance Statement as included in the Council’s 

unaudited Annual Accounts for the financial year 2018/19;
(b) note the content of the Council’s unaudited Annual Accounts 2018/19;
(c) note the content of the unaudited Annual Accounts 2018/19 of the Council’s 

registered charities;
(d) note that following this meeting the Council’s and the registered charities 

unaudited Annual Accounts would be finalised, signed and submitted to the 
Council’s external auditors, KPMG, and Audit Scotland;

(e) note that the Audit, Risk & Scrutiny Committee on 26 June 2019 would receive 
the Council’s audited Annual Accounts for consideration and approval prior to 



6

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 April 2019

their signature by the Chief Officer - Finance, Chief Executive and a Council 
Leader; 

(f) note that the Audit, Risk & Scrutiny Committee of 26 June 2019 would also 
receive the external auditor’s report on the annual accounts for debate and 
consideration and that this report will set out the auditor’s findings and 
conclusions, highlight the significant issues arising from the audit of the annual 
accounts and inform Elected Members of the proposed audit opinion in advance 
of the accounts being certified; and

(g) note that the Audit, Risk & Scrutiny Committee on 26 June 2019 would also 
receive the audited Annual Accounts for the registered charities for consideration 
and approval prior to their signature along with the associated external auditor’s 
report. 

The Director of Resources advised that Aberdeen were the first Local Authority to have 
completed the accounts process and congratulated the Chief Officer Finance and his 
team for the achievement.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the thanks given to the Chief Officer Finance and his staff for the work 

undertaken to get the unaudited accounts before the Committee; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

RIPSA

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
advised that it was a requirement under paragraph 3.29 of the Scottish Government’s 
Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property interference that Elected 
Members review the authority’s use of covert surveillance on a quarterly basis to ensure 
that it was being used consistently with the local authority’s policy and that the policy 
remained fit for purpose.

The report recommended:
That the Committee note the update within the report.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

INSPECTION REPORT OF ABERDEEN CREMATORIUM BY THE INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATORIA

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
presented the Inspector of Crematoria’s Inspection Report of Aberdeen Crematorium 
which was carried out on 23 January 2019.



7

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 April 2019

The report recommended:
That the Committee note the inspection report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the thanks offered to the staff at the crematorium for the very positive 

inspection report; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report.

- COUNCILLOR STEPHEN FLYNN, Convener



8

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 April 2019


